

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4025 OF 2023

Walmik Shirish Rajale

..APPLICANT

VERSUS

State of Maharashtra and Another

..RESPONDENTS

....

Mr. S.G. Kawade, Advocate for applicant
Mr. A.R. Kale, A.P.P. for respondent no.1 - State

....

**CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT AND
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ
DATE : 06th NOVEMBER, 2023**

PER COURT :

1. Applicant's name does not figure in the F.I.R. He has been made an accused based on the statement made by the co-accused.

2. Issue notice of final disposal of the application, to the respondents, returnable on 05th January, 2024. Learned A.P.P. waives service of notice for Respondent No.1 – State.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

(R.G. AVACHAT, J.)

SSD